objectively demonstrate VSOE of fair value for PCS, due to the short timeframe and thus the Company was unable to apply the �residual method�
set forth in SOP 98-9, �Modifications of SOP 97-2, Software Revenue Recognition, with Respect to Certain Transactions�, which was the
Company�s prior accounting practice. The Company concluded that the initial license fee should be recognized ratably over the initial term of the
related PCS as provided in TPA 5100.53 instead of immediately after all other revenue recognition criteria were met. The Company revised its
accounting to conform TPA 5100.53 and restated its interim financial statements as of and for the nine month period ended December 31, 2002,
and is in the process of restating its financial statements as of and for the years ended March 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001. The total revenues to be
recognized over the life of these annually renewable licenses remained unchanged.

6

Edgar Filing: LION BIOSCIENCE AG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The following table shows a reconciliation of all amounts as previously reported and as restated due to the restatement:

(in � thousand) Three months ended

December 31, 2003

Nine months ended

December 31, 2003

As

reported Adjustment

As

restated

As

reported Adjustment

As

restated

Revenues 4,757 1,005 5,762 12,295 3,763 16,057
EBITDA (6,234) 1,005 (5,229) (18,772) 3,763 (15,009)
Net loss from continuing operations (7,528) 1,005 (6,523) (21,763) 3,763 (18,001)
Net loss (7,292) 1,005 (6,287) (21,262) 3,763 (17,500)
Deferred income 3,106 4,686 7,793 3,106 4,686 7,793
Equity 45,462 (4,686) 40,775 45,462 (4,686) 40,775

Three months ended

December 31, 2002

Nine months ended

December 31, 2002

As

reported Adjustment

As

restated

As

reported Adjustment

As

restated

Revenues 9,463 (773) 8,690 21,775 (1,010) 20,765
EBITDA (13,113) (773) (13,885) (40,889) (1,010) (41,899)
Net loss from continuing operations (14,768) (773) (15,541) (119,712) (1,010) (120,722)
Net loss (21,022) (773) (21,795) (132,909) (1,010) (133,919)
Deferred income 4,085 10,197 14,282 4,085 10,197 14,282
Equity 83,653 (10,197) 73,457 83,653 (10,197) 73,457

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of LION bioscience AG and its wholly owned subsidiaries.
All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation. The fiscal year of the companies in the group
ends on March 31.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires the Company�s management board to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses in the financial statements and disclosures of commitments and contingencies.

[…]

is no longer subject to scheduled amortization. Rather, the Company must conduct an annual impairment test, or on an interim basis if events
occur or circumstances change that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of the reporting unit below its carrying amount. During the
first and second quarters fiscal year 2003, the Company�s share price declined significantly, indicating potential goodwill impairment. On
December 31, 2002, the Company�s market capitalization adds up to approximately � 62 million, the Company�s equity adds up to approximately �
167 million. An analysis of the recovery of goodwill was performed, and an impairment charge was recorded for the full amount of the carrying
amount of goodwill. This was based on the extended length of time that the Company�s share price was depressed, and the lack of any clear
indicators that the share price will recover by year-end 2003. During fiscal year 2003, the goodwill of NetGenics was adjusted subsequently in
the amount of � 137 thousand due to adjustment to the final purchase price allocation. The write-off was adjusted accordingly.

10. Other Intangible Assets

Estimated
useful life 12/31/2003 3/31/2003

(in thousand euro)
Licenses 4 years 59 163
Internally developed software 3 years 43 228
Clone collections 3 years 46 185

Edgar Filing: LION BIOSCIENCE AG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 30

148 576

The reported net book values are derived from acquisition costs as of December 31, 2003 of � 16,250,900 and � 14,633,100 as of March 31, 2003
and accumulated amortization of � 16,102,900 as of December 31, 2003 and � 14,057,600 as of March 31, 2003

Amortization of other intangible assets amounted to � 525,300 in the nine months ended December 31, 2003 as compared to � 3,745,800 in the
nine months ended December 31, 2002 � without consideration of impairment charges. These impairment charges of � 3,485,000 were recorded
during the nine months ended December 31, 2002.

Amortization of other intangible assets for the following fiscal years is scheduled to be as follows:

FY (in thousand euro)
2004: 120
2005: 28

Total: 148

15

Edgar Filing: LION BIOSCIENCE AG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

11. Accrued Liabilities

12/31/2003 3/31/2003

(in thousand euro)
Outstanding invoices 478 360
Vacation accrual 674 1,317
Consulting services 205 469
Supervisory Board 105 128
Audit of annual accounts, annual report, general shareholders� meeting 450 625
Bonus payments 893 1,483
Lease and restructuring obligations (EITF 94-3) 2,311 5,598
Lease and restructuring obligations (SFAS 146) 1,473 0
Firm commitments 1,751 2,759
Loss contracts 577 1,483
Royalties 190 390
Contribution to Workmen�s compensation 102 120
Other 301 726

9,510 15,458

Firm commitments

Firm commitments relate to obligations under long-term license agreements. The Company is contractually obligated to make future annual
payments related to licenses and support and maintenance, which management has determined to be of no future value. The full amount of the
obligation has been accrued.

Loss contracts

The loss contract accrual relates to estimated future losses on long-term professional services contracts. The accrual is based on management�s
best estimate of the excess of costs to be incurred over the estimated revenues.

In the nine months ended December 31, 2003 costs of � 963,000 resulting from these contracts has been booked against the accrual. Additionally